in the period in which the revision is determined. The total estimated share-based
compensation expense, determined under the fair value-based method is amortized
proportionally over the option vesting periods.

Introduction Strategy and value creation Management report Governance Financial statements Sustainability statements Other information ≡

ASM Annual Report 2023 186

Note 1. Acquisition of subsidiaries

Prior period measurement adjustment
On October 3rd 2022, the company acquired 100% of the issued share capital of LPE
S.p.A. ('LPE') Provisional details of this business combination were disclosed in note 1 of
our Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2022.

On 15 May 2023, management, and the former shareholders of LPE S.p.A. concluded the
final price for the acquisition of LPE. The updates to the consideration transferred have
met the criteria for adjustments within the measurement period under IFRS 3 and resulted
in a revised balance of goodwill and other receivables as of 31 December 2022. All other
adjustments were considered immaterial.

The measurement adjustment as accounted for in the comparative numbers is as follows:

Balance December 31, 2022

(€ thousand)
As previously

reported Adjustments As revised

Goodwill  318,465  2,353  320,818

Remaining non-current assets  1,760,459  —  1,760,459

Total non-current assets  2,078,924  2,353  2,081,277

Other current assets 1  50,542  (2,353)  48,189

Remaining other current assets  1,621,323  —  1,621,323

Total current assets  1,671,865  (2,353)  1,669,512

Total assets 3,750,789 — 3,750,789
1 After reclassification adjustment as disclosed in the 'summary of material accounting policies'.

Contingent consideration
In the event that certain predetermined sales targets (including specific targets for certain
markets) are achieved by LPE over the period 2023-2024, an additional consideration of
up to €100 million ("LPE earn out") may be payable in cash in Q2 2025.

The combined projected revenues over the performance period exceed the upper
threshold of the predetermined sales targets. The fair value of the contingent
consideration of €76 million represents the discounted value of the expected related